
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Tuesday, 24 January 2017 at 9.00 am 
County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on                 unless called in by that 
date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 21 February 2017 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Interim Chief Executive January 2017 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Expansion of Launton CE Primary School (Pages 1 - 18) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/109 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07795 301254 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF4). 
 
This report follows a public consultation and Statutory Notice period relating to a 
proposal to expand Launton CE Primary School to 1 form entry. The proposal was 
requested by the school’s Governing Body, and the capital investment which would 
be required has been assessed by the county council’s property consultants. 
 
Launton village is part of the Bicester partnership of schools, where pupil numbers 
have risen and large strategic housing developments are planned. To ensure 
sufficient pupil places are available a number of new schools are planned, and 
some existing schools are being expanded. Within Launton village there has been 
some housing development permitted. 
 
This report summarises the response from the public consultation, and the 
conclusions of the feasibility assessment into how the school’s accommodation 
could be expanded. It outlines the expected consequences of either approving or 
rejecting the proposed expansion.  
 
The decision-making power in terms of determining the proposal in this case lies 
with the Cabinet Member for Education.  
 



Page 3  
 

 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to reject the proposal to expand 
Launton CE Primary School at the current time.  
 
(This is because the cost of the options currently identified for the physical 
expansion of the school’s capacity do not represent good value for money.)  
 

5. Expansion of West Witney Primary School (Pages 19 - 32) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/110 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07795 301254 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF5). 
 
This is a proposal to expand West Witney Primary School to increase the formal 
published admission number from 45 to 60, on a permanent basis starting from 
September 2017. This will eventually increase the school’s total capacity from its 
current 315 places in year groups Reception – Year 6 to a maximum of 420. 
 
The objective of the proposal is to ensure the County Council can continue to 
ensure sufficient primary school places for children living in the west Witney and 
surrounding area, to meet a rapid rise in demand for primary school places in the 
town. This expansion is required ahead of and in addition to the planned new 
primary school on the housing development permitted in nearby north Curbridge.  
 
West Witney Primary School has admitted over its Admission Number in September 
2016 in order to ensure sufficient places are available, and the plan is to make this 
growth permanent by constructing additional accommodation at this popular school. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed expansion of West Witney Primary School.  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Ploughley (also of interest to Bicester 
divisions.) 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION 

24 JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT ON THE PROPOSED EXPANSION OF LAUNTON CE 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 
  

Introduction 
 
1. This report follows a public consultation and Statutory Notice period relating to 

a proposal to expand Launton CE Primary School. The proposal was 
requested by the school’s Governing Body and the county council 
commissioned an option appraisal to assess the additional accommodation 
requirements. 
 

2. The initial public consultation ran from 14 September – 12 October 2016. The 
consultation leaflet is attached at Annex 1 and was circulated to all 
parents/carers of pupils at the school, staff and governors, appropriate county 
council teams, District, Council and Parish councillors, the local library and 
others. It was also available on the county council consultations webpages 
through its “current consultations” listing.  
 

3. Following completion of the consultation, and pending the final conclusions of 
the feasibility assessment undertaken by the council’s property consultant, 
county council officers made the decision to proceed with publishing a Public 
Notice. This was done to ensure that, if the expansion were to be approved, 
this would be decided in time to inform the 2017 Reception allocations.  
 

4. The Public Notice is attached at Annex 2. It was published in the Bicester 
Advertiser on 3 November 2016 and was also posted at the school’s entrance 
and on the school website and county council website. The Notice period ran 
until the 1 December 2016. It was accompanied by a Full Proposal document, 
which is attached at Annex 3, and which was available to read online at the 
Oxfordshire County Council public website, with paper copies by request. 

 
5. The decision-making power in terms of determining the proposal in this case 

lies with the Cabinet Member for Education.  
 

6. For the reasons outlined below, the recommendation of this report is to reject 
the proposal to expand the school at this time.  
 

  The Proposal 
 
7. Launton village is part of the Bicester partnership of schools, where pupil 

numbers have risen and large strategic housing developments are planned. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



To ensure sufficient pupil places are available a number of new schools are 
planned, and some existing schools are being expanded. Within Launton 
village there has been some housing development permitted. 
 

8. This proposal was to expand Launton Primary School from its current Planned 
Admission Number (PAN) of 20 to one of 30 (growing the school 
[...]
(inclusive of allowances for risk 
and contingency). On this basis, more detailed feasibility assessment was 
commissioned, and it was decided to proceed with the statutory consultation 
process into expanding the school to 1 form entry. 
 

19. Since the Statutory Notice consultation, further feasibility assessment has 
identified significant constraints which prohibit the additional necessary 
accommodation being provided as initially proposed. Several alternative 
solutions for the second phase have been explored but all of these result in a 
much higher cost than had been initially estimated. The preferred option is to 
provide the required space by constructing 2 new classrooms on top of the 
existing hall/classroom building (one of the classrooms being to reprovide an 
existing classroom on the ground floor which would be converted to provide 
the staircase to the new first floor and a library/resource area). The cost of 
doing this, and providing additional playground, has been estimated as £1.1m. 
The other options explored, including providing the classroom accommodation 
in a relocatable modular building, range in cost from £0.8m to £1.2m.  
 

20. As the phase 2 capital works would add 30 places to the school’s capacity, the 
cost per pupil place of the options identified would be in the range £28k-£41k, 
with the preferred option costed at £35k per additional place created.  
 

21. In comparison, the cost used by the county council for the purposes of seeking 
developer contributions towards primary school expansion is £12,688 per pupil 
place (@3rd Quarter 2015),  based on Department for Education (DfE) advice 
weighted for Oxfordshire.  
 

22. Due to the unusually high cost of the capital works currently identified as 
necessary to allow the school to expand, and in the context of local concerns 

Page 3



about the school’s expansion, it is the recommendation of officers that the 
proposed expansion does not represent good value for money, and shou
[...]


decide to: 
 
• reject the proposals; 
• approve the proposals without modifications; or 
• approve the proposals with such modifications as the local authority think 

desirable, having consulted the governing body. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
28. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to reject the proposal to expand 

Launton CE Primary School at the current time.  
 
This is because the cost of the options currently identified for the physical 
expansion of the school’s capacity do not represent good value for money. 
 
 

Page 6



LUCY BUTLER 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
 
Annexes: Annex 1: Consultation leaflet 
  Annex 2: Public Notice 
  Annex 3: Full Proposal document 
  Annex 4: Formal objection from Launton Parish Council 
   
 
Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Manager 

Education Sufficiency & Access, CEF.   
  Tel: 07554103418 
 
December 2016 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDED4 

 

  
 

Consultation on a proposal to expand  
Launton CE Primary School 

 
 

14 September 2016 – 12 October 2016 
 
 
 

Launton Church of England Primary School is located in the village of Launton, just outside 
Bicester in Cherwell District. The school is part of the Bicester area partnership of schools 
and currently has a Published Admission Number of 20 (i.e. the school admits up to 20 
children each year in to the Reception class). The school was last inspected by Ofsted on 12 
September 2013 and was graded Good. 
 
The total number of children on roll at the start of September 2016 academic year was 148 
(including the Nursery children) as shown below: 
 
Year Group: Nursery Reception  Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4  Y5  Y6 

Number of 
Pupils: 

Proposed 6 24 31 23 16 18 18 18 

 
 
 
What is being proposed? 
 
Expansion 
The Governing Body of the school, working with Oxfordshire County Council, propose to 
increase the school’s Published Admission Number (PAN) in September 2017 from 20 to 30 
on a permanent basis from Septem
[...]
 Local Authority using the online feedback form 
located on the Oxfordshire County Council website as detailed above, or by email or 
post to the above address.  

All representations must be received by midnight on 1 December 2016. 

 
 

Page 16



CMDED4 

Annex 4 

Launton Parish Council’s objection to the proposal to expand Launton CE Primary 
School 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Division: Witney West & Bampton.  Also of interest 
to other Witney divisions. 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION 

- 24 JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT ON THE PROPOSED EXPANSION OF WEST WITNEY 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 
Introduction 

 
1. This report follows a public consultation and statutory Notice period relating to 

the county council’s proposal to expand West Witney Primary School. The 
proposal has been made with the support of the school’s Governing Body and 
planning of the proposed physical expansion is well advanced. 
 

2. The public consultation ran from 14 September – 12 October 2016. The 
consultation leaflet is attached at Annex 1 and was circulated to all 
parents/carers of pupils at the school, staff and governors, appropriate county 
council teams, District, Council and Parish councillors, the local library and 
others. It was also available on the county council consultations webpages 
through its “current consultations” listing.  
 

3. The consultation leaflet contains the reasoning behind the school’s proposals, 
and council officers’ support of it, therefore this is not duplicated in this report, 
being set out in Annex 1. The key information to note is that council officers 
have identified that an additional half form of entry in primary school capacity 
is now required in the area, in addition to and in advance of the planned new 
primary school for the 1000-home north Curbridge development. 
 

4. Following completion of the consultation, county council officers made the 
decision to pr
[...]
ool Budget Shares are provided by 
government through the Dedicated Schools Grant, which will increase 
proportionately to increases in overall pupil numbers in Oxfordshire. 

 
Equality and Inclusion Implications  

    
25. The decision-maker must have regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty 

(PSED) of LAs/governing bodies, which requires them to have ‘due regard’ to 
the need to: 

 
• eliminate discrimination;  
• advance equality of opportunity; and  
• foster good relations.  

 
26. The Equality Impact Assessment of Oxfordshire’s Pupil Place Plan (November 

2016) identified that increasing school places at the heart of their communities 
has a positive impact on equalities through promoting social inclusion and 
minimising barriers to accessing education.  There are not any sex, race or 
disability discrimination issues that arise from the changes being proposed.   

 

Page 22



CMDED5 
 

Decision 
 
27. Decision makers have to have regard to ‘Guidance for decision makers’ April 

2016.  
 

28. Decisions must be made within a period of two months of the end of the 
representation period or they must be referred to the Schools Adjudicator.  

 
29. In considering the proposals for a school expansion, the Cabinet Member can 

decide to: 
 
• reject the proposals; 
• approve the proposals without modifications; or 
• approve the proposals with such modifications as the local authority 

think desirable, having consulted the governing body. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
30. The Cabinet Member for Education is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

proposed expansion of West Witney Primary School. 
 
 
 
LUCY BUTLER 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
 
Annexes: Annex 1: Consultation leaflet 
  Annex 2: Public Notice 
  Annex 3: Full Proposal document 
   
   
 
Contact Officer:   Diane Cameron – School Organisation Officer, Education 

Sufficiency & Access, CEF.  Tel: 07795301254 

December 2016 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDED5 
Annex 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education - Tuesday, 
24 January 2017 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Steve Harrod, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Officers:   Barbara Chillman (Children Families Services) and Deborah Miller 

(Law & Governance). 
  
  

Expansion of Launton CE Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Expansion of Launton CE Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Barbara Chillman, Service Manager, Pupil Place Planning explained that the 
recommendation before the Cabinet Member was actually to reject the proposals as 
the costs were a lot higher than originally thought and the proposal therefore 
considered as not value for money, in essence £1m for one extra classroom.  This, 
together with no local support meant that officers were not recommending this for 
agreement at this time. 
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member, Ms Chillman confirmed that the 
worst case scenario of not carrying out these works could be a small percentage 
increase of parents not getting their first preference school. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
In light of the reasons set out by Ms Chillman and the lack of consultation response 
to these proposals I am content to move the recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to reject the proposal to expand Launton CE Primary School at the current 
time.  
 
(This is because the cost of the options currently identified for the physical 
expansion of the school’s capacity do not represent good value for money.)  
 



 

 

 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Date ………………………………….2017 
 

Expansion of West Witney Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Expansion of West Witney Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that S106 Funding is secured, that there were no objections through the 
consultation process and that the school are very happy to expand. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed expansion of West Witney Primary School. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Date ………………………………….2017 
 


